501805275 02/01/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Thomas J. Robertson Jr.	01/31/2012	
Scot A. Webb	01/31/2012	
Steven C. Clarkson	01/31/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Technologies Corporation	
Street Address:	One Financial Plaza	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13361990

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)865-0297 Phone: 203-777-6628 Email: docket@bachlap.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Bachman & LaPointe, P.C. Address Line 1: 900 Chapel Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1201

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0017403-US_11-368
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William B. Slate

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed_Assignment_0017403-US_11-368#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignment_0017403-US_11-368#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 027630 FRAME: 0448**

501805275

860 02:06:03 p.m. 01–30–2012 1 /4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Thomas J. Robertson, Jr. of 115 Heywood Drive, Glastonbury, CT 06033, Scot A Webb of 10 Osprey Drive, Gales Ferry, CT 06335, and Steven C. Clarkson of 60 Braemar Drive, Cheshire, CT 06410, have invented certain improvements in a Fan Case Rub System, identified as Attorney Docket No. 0017403-US-U(11-368), and described in a patent application executed by the undersigned on the dates set after the signatures hereto, being owners of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation, of One Financial Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06103, a corporation of the State of Delaware (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said

> PATENT REEL: 027630 FRAME: 0449

application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have-hereunto set their hand and seal on the date after their signature.

(L.S.)	- Dec	in	1/hulit	
	Thomas		Kobertson.	/ 11

Date

(T. S. 1

Scot A Webb

Date

Steven C. Clarkson

1/30/2012

Date